of the financial instruments at the balance sheet date. It is
assumed that the balance sheet as of the reporting date is
representative of the full year. For the analysis of the currency
sensitivities, only USD, JPY, CNY and SEK were used for the
major currencies of the AlzChem Group.

As of the balance sheet date, the AlzChem Group is exposed
to currency risks, which are mainly reflected in the balance
sheet items trade receivables, trade payables and cash and
cash equivalents.

If the euro had been revalued or depreciated by 10% compared
to the major foreign currencies in which the AlzChem Group
operates as of December 31, 2018, the reported equity in
functional currency would have been EUR -2,167 thousands
(previous year: EUR -1,898 thousands; 12/31/2017: EUR

-1,800 thousands) and EUR 2,650 thousands (previous year:
EUR 2,319 thousands; 12/31/2017: EUR 2,200 thousands).

The hypothetical impact on earnings (before taxes) of EUR
-2,167 thousands (previous year: EUR -1,898 thousands;
12/31/2017: EUR -1,800 thousands) and EUR 2,650 thousands
(previous year: EUR 2,319 thousands; 12/31/2017: EUR 2,200
thousands) results in detail from the following currency
sensitivities:

12/31/2017 06/30/2018 12/31/2018

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Total profit and loss -1,800 2,200 -1,898 2,319 -2,167 2,650
EUR/USD -657 803 -1,015 1,241 -1,026 1,254
EUR/SEK -217 265 -244 298 -304 372
EUR /JPY -716 876 -218 266 -222 272
EUR/CNY -210 256 -421 514 -615 752
Total other result 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total equity effect -1,800 2,200 -1,898 2,319 -2,167 2,650

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks can arise primarily from changes in market
interest rates that lead to changes in expected cash flows.
In order to minimize interest rate risks, loans are taken out
or concluded only long-term and at fixed interest rates, if
necessary. Long-term and short-term loan liabilities to banks
are concluded with fixed interest rates and are therefore not
subject to interest rate risks.

Price risks

Price risks arise mainly in the purchasing area due to changes
in the market prices of raw materials, electricity and gas. Price
volatilities are counteracted in particular by futures and price

[…]

Total financial assets 36,333 37,692 20 74,045 74,045

157NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ALZCHEM GROUP AG

12/31/2018
in EUR thousands

At amortized cost At fair value

Total

Financial assets
measured at
acquisition cost

Financial assets measured
at fair value through
profit or loss with
retrospective reclassification
in the income statement

Financial assets
at fair value
through profit
or loss

Balance sheet items Book value Book value Book value Book value Fair value

Financial assets - - 20 20 20

Other receivables and
other assets

11,781 - - 11,781 11,781

Trade receivables 13,856 20,495 - 34,351 34,351

Cash and cash equivalents 12,857 - - 12,857 12,857

Total financial assets 38,494 20,495 20 59,009 59,009

The following table presents the book values and fair values of
financial liabilities per measurement category in accordance
with IFRS 9 (as of December 31, 2017 according to IAS 39):

12/31/2017
in EUR thousands

At continued
amortized cost At fair value Valuation in

accordance with
IAS 17

Total

Other liabilities Held for trading liabilities

Balance sheet items Book value Book value Book value Book value Fair value

Loan liabilities to banks 41,325 - - 41,325 43,403

Liabilities from finance leases - - 223 223 255

Trade payables 28,199 - - 28,199 28,199

Financial liabilities - - - - -

Other liabilities 7,671 - - 7,671 7,671

Total financial liabilities 77,195 - 223 77,418 79,528

158 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ALZCHEM GROUP AG

06/30/2018
in EUR thousands

At continued amortized cost Valuation in
accordance
with IAS 17

TotalFinancial liabilities
measured at amortized cost

Balance sheet items Book value Book value Book value Fair value

Loan liabilities to banks 38.671 - 38.671 39.709

Liabilities from finance leases - 223 223 255

Trade payables 30.617 - 30.617 30.617

Financial liabilities - - - -

Other liabilities 9.719 - 9.719 9.719

Total financial liabilities 79.007 223 79.230 80.300

12/31/2018
in EUR thousands

At continued amortized cost Valuation in
accordance
with IAS 17

TotalFinancial liabilities
measured at amortized cost

Balance sheet items Book value Book value Book value Fair value

Loan liabilities to banks 57,930 - 57,930 61,233

Liabilities from finance leases - - 0 0

Trade payables 30,863 - 30,863 30,863

Financial liabilities - - - -

Other liabilities 6,704 - 6,704 6,704

Total financial liabilities 95,497 - 95,497 98,800

The fair values of the financial instruments were determined
on the basis of the market information available on the
balance sheet date and using the methods and premises
described below.

Due to the short-term maturity of the financial assets, it is
assumed that the fair values approximately correspond to the
book values.

The balance sheet items trade accounts payable and other
liabilities generally include liabilities with regularly short
maturities, so that, as assumed, the fair values approximately
correspond to the book values shown.

159NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ALZCHEM GROUP AG